
RESOLUTION

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #02 – WITH ROBERTSON 
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC FOR WEST COURTROOM RENOVATION – 
LICKING COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Whereas:  Resolution #123-239 was adopted on June 13, 2024, entering into a Guaranteed 
Maximum Price (GMP) Amendment with Robertson Construction Services Inc – West 
Courtroom Restoration; and,

Whereas:  Change Order #01 was approved on December 19, 2024 for work outlined in RFI 02 
Jury Box Riser, RFI 03 Metal Chair Bases, RFI 06 New Mechanical Unit, RFI 07 Pew Sample 
Finish, RFI 08 Curtain Mockup, RFI 12 Clerks Door and RFI 13 West Wood Entry Doors; and,

Whereas:  Changer Order #02 is requested to provide work outlined in RFI 16 Glass Globes, not 
relocating existing HVAC units, not installing wood trim around existing HVAC units per owner 
requests, and bid day savings; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners, County of Licking, State of Ohio:

That we do hereby approve Change Order #02 for the GMP Amendment Phase of the West 
Courtroom renovation project with Robertson Construction Services, 1801 Thornwood Drive, 
Heath, Ohio 43056 as follows:

Total Change Order #02 $    (41,222.00)
Agreement Sum before Change Order $3,490,969.00
New Agreement Amount $3,449,747.00

Resolution No. 25-0415-COMM May 01, 2025



LICKING COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

CERTIFICATION PAGE

Resolution No. 25-0415-COMM  May 01, 2025

Approving Change Order #2 with Robertson Construction for West Courtroom 
Project

Upon the motion of Timothy E. Bubb, seconded by Duane H. Flowers.

VOTE:

 Rick Black Aye
 Timothy E. Bubb Aye
 Duane H. Flowers Aye

CERTIFICATE OF CLERK

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the foregoing is a true and correct transcript of a 
resolution acted upon and duly passed by the Board of County Commissioners of Licking 
County, Ohio, on the date noted above.

Christel Hamper, Clerk of the Board

Board of County Commissioners

Licking County, Ohio
























